GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT
DEPARTMENT OF HIGHER EDUCATION
LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION No.3264
TO BE ANSWERED ON 09.12.2019

Grants to Goa University

3264. SHRI COSME FRANCISCO CAITANO SARDINHA:
Will the Minister of HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether the University Grants Commission (UGC) has released grants to Goa
University and its affiliated colleges;

(b) if so, the amount given by UGC for the purpose during the last three years, year-
wise and the amount yet to be released despite being sanctioned by expert
committees;

(c) the amount sanctioned under different UGC schemes to Goa University since
2015-16 but not yet released and the justification for non-release or delay in release
of the grants; and

(d) action, if any, proposed to be taken to release all the sanctioned grants to Goa
University and its affiliated colleges?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT
(SHRI RAMESH POKHRIYAL ‘NISHANK’)
(a): Yes, Sir. The University Grants Commission (UGC) has released grants to Goa
University and its eligible affiliated colleges under the Scheme of “General

Development Assistance” during the XII™" Plan Period.

(b) to (d): The details of grants released to Goa University and its eligible affiliated
colleges under the “General Development Assistance” from 2015-16 to 2018-19

during the Xllth Plan Period are tabulated below:

Financial Year-Wise Grants Released (In Lakhs)

XII Plan Allocation
(2012-17 extended | 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 Total

up to 2020)
Goa
University 1688 349.80 Nil 302.60 47.20 699.60
Affiliated 764.84

Colleges Nil 61.77 Nil Nil 61.77




The grants are being released as per UGC norms, based on the utilization

certificates submitted by the University.

Presently, the guidelines for the General Development Assistance / Block
Grants, Development of Sports Infrastructure and Special Scheme of Construction of

Women’s Hostel for Colleges for providing development assistance are under
review.
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